Specifications for ceramic capacitors
disc ceramic capacitors
Edition B0
2014-04-25
DANRY DENG
SHENZHEN TERUIXIANG ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD
ADD: Bldg 4,XINPOTOU Industrial Park,Guangming Office,Guangming new developed area,Shenzhen,China
RoHS H.F.

3. Normative references………………………………………………..……11
4. Terms and definitions………………………………………………..……12
5. How to order………………………………………………………..…13-15
6. Capacitance and dimension……………………………………………16-18
7. The constituent parts of capacitor……………………………..…….……19
8. Figure and code of dimension……………………………….…..….….…19
9. Requirements for concentration limits for certain hazardous substances.20
10. Performance test………………………………………….…….….…21-32
11. Packing…………………………………………………………....…33-34
12. Storage conditions…………………………………………….….……..34
13. Cautions and warnings…………………………………………………..35
14.general knowledge for ceramic capacitors………………….….…….…35
15.Voltage proof test guide……………………………………………………..36
SHENZHEN TERUIXIANG ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD   www.trxc.net
                                          Page 4 of 36                                  TRX-3-070 B0
2014-04-25
The certificates with seal are validity.
Unity Pragmatic Win-win
电子设备用固定电容器常识
General Information for fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment
1. 电子设备用固定电容器型号类别命名方法
Type designation system for fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment
引用标准：GB/T 2470-1995 Normative references
  电子设备用固定电阻器、固定电容器型号命名方法
  Type designation system for fixed resistors and fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment
产品型号由 4 部分组成。Type designation system consisted of 4 parts.
第一部分表示产品的主称，用一个字母表示。如电容器用字母 C 表示，电阻器用 R 表示。Represents
a product in the first part, represented by a letter. Letter C such as capacitors, resistors used in R.
第二部分表示产品的主要材料，用一个字母表示。
Second part of the main material,  represented by a letter.
代号 Code 主要材料 main material 代号 Code 主要材料 main material
A 钽电解 L 极性有机薄膜介质
B 非极性有机薄膜介质 N 铌电解
C Ⅰ类陶瓷介质 O 玻璃膜介质
D 铝电解 Q 漆膜介质
E 其他材料电解 S Ⅲ类陶瓷介质
G 合金电解 T Ⅱ类陶瓷介质
H 复合介质 V 云母纸介质
I 玻璃釉介质 Y 云母介质
J 金属化纸介质 Z 纸介质
第三部分表示产品的主要特征，一般用一个数字或一个字母表示
The third part of the main characteristics of the product, usually represented by a digit or a letter。
代号 Code
主要特征
main characteristics
代号 Code
主要特征
main characteristics
1 圆形 disc 6 支柱式
2 管形（圆柱） 7 交流
3 迭片 8 高压
4 多层（独石） 9 /
5 穿心 G 高功率
第四部分是序号，一般用数字表示(可省略)。
The forth part is serial number, generally use numbers (optional).
例如 for example:   CC1  CT81  CT4  CT71
CC1: Ⅰ类圆形陶瓷电容器
CT81: Ⅱ类圆形高压陶瓷电容器
CT4: Ⅱ类多层陶瓷电容器（独石）
CT71: Y1 交流陶瓷电容器
SHENZHEN TERUIXIANG ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD   www.trxc.net
                                          Page 5 of 36                                  TRX-3-070 B0
2014-04-25
The certificates with seal are validity.
Unity Pragmatic Win-win
2.电容器标志代码
Marking codes for capacitors
引用标准：GB/T 2691-1994 Normative references
          电阻器和电容器的标志代码
          Marking codes for resistors and capacitors
2.1 电容量单位 capacitance unit
法拉 farad（F）
   常用单位有：皮法(pF),纳法(nF)微法(uF) 毫法(mF) usual practical units:
   单位间的关系：1F=10
3
mF=10
6
uF=10
9
nF=10
12
pF  Relationships between units
2.2 电容量代码 capacitance code
电容量代码用三位数表示，前两位表示有效数字，后一位表示有效数字后面零的个数，换成容量
后的单位是 pF。（带小数点的容量则用 P 代小数点）Codes for capacitance shall be find expression in
three numbers. The first two digits are significant, and the third digit is number of zero. Into capacity unit is
pF( Capacity p with decimal point the decimal point)
 例如：for example
2.3 电容量允许偏差：capacitance tolerance
capacitance code
CODE CAPACITANCE
0P5 0.5PF
050 5PF
100 10PF
500 50PF
101 100PF

The certificates with seal are validity.
Unity Pragmatic Win-win
5. How to order 编码说明
CT81     2B    102     M     3A     5      035     A       E
①       ②     ③     ④     ⑤     ⑥      ⑦     ⑧      ⑨
①类别 STYLE
CODE 类别名称 STYLE 材质 DIELECTRIC
CC1
Ⅰ类温度补偿型低压陶瓷电容器
Temperature-compensated low-voltage ceramic
capacitors class Ⅰ
NP0,N80,N150,N220,N330,N470,N750,SL
CT1
Ⅱ类高介电常数型低压陶瓷电容器
High dielectric constant  low-voltage ceramic
capacitors class Ⅱ
Y5P,BN,Y5R,Y5U,Y5V,X7R,Z5V,Z5U
CS1
Ⅲ类半导体类陶瓷电容器
Semiconductor category ceramic capacitors class Ⅲ
Y5P,Y5U,Y5V
CC81
Ⅰ类温度补偿型高压陶瓷电容器
Temperature-compensated high-voltage ceramic
capacitors class Ⅰ
NP0,N80,N150,N220,N330,N470,N750,SL
CT81
Ⅱ类高介电常数型高压陶瓷电容器
High dielectric constant  high-voltage ceramic
capacitors class Ⅱ
Y5P,BN,Y5R,Y5U,Y5V,Y5T
CC4
Ⅰ类温度补偿型径向引线陶瓷电容器（独石电容
器） Temperature compensation of radial lead ceramic
capacitors class Ⅰ(monolithic capacitor)
NP0
CT4
Ⅱ类高介电常数型径向引线陶瓷电容器（独石电容
器）  Radial lead ceramic capacitors with high
dielectric constant class Ⅱ (monolithic capacitor)
X7R Y5V
CC42
Ⅰ类温度补偿型轴向引线陶瓷电容器（独石电容
器） Temperature compensation of axial lead ceramic
capacitors  class Ⅰ (monolithic capacitor)
NP0
CT42
Ⅱ类高介电常数型轴向引线陶瓷电容器（独石电容
器） Axial lead with high dielectric constant ceramic
capacitors  class Ⅱ(monolithic capacitor)
X7R Y5V
CT71
交流陶瓷电容器 Y1
AC ceramic capacitors class Y1
NPO,SL,Y5P,Y5U,Y5V
CT72
交流陶瓷电容器 Y2
AC ceramic capacitors class Y2
NPO,SL,Y5P,Y5U,Y5V
SHENZHEN TERUIXIANG ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD   www.trxc.net
                                          Page 14 of 36                                  TRX-3-070 B0
2014-04-25
The certificates with seal are validity.
Unity Pragmatic Win-win
②材质 DIELECTRIC
③容量 CAPACITANCE              ④容量误差 CAPACITANCE  TOLERANCE
电容量代码由三位数组成，前面两位数字表示有效数字，后一位数字表示有效数字后零
的个数。Codes for capacitance shall be find expression in three numbers. The first two digits
are significant, and the third digit is number of zero.
⑤额定电压 rated voltage
CC1 CC81 系列（ppm/℃） CT1 CT81 CS1 系列
CODE 材质 DIELECTRIC CODE
材质